

No. 20-1471

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JONATHAN LOZADA, PETITIONER

*v.*

DUDLEY TEEL

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

GUY BENNETT RUBIN  
TODD M. NORBRATEN  
RUBIN & RUBIN  
*2055 South Kanner Hwy.  
Stuart, FL 34994  
(772) 283-2004*

ELISABETH S. THEODORE  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	1
Argument.....	6
I. The Decision of the Court of Appeals is Correct.....	7
II. The Question Whether the <i>Graham</i> Factors Should Apply to Non-Criminal Emergencies Does Not Warrant This Court's Review .....	8
III. Petitioner's Other Assignments of Error Do Not Warrant Review .....	11
IV. This Case Is A Bad Vehicle .....	16
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ames v. King County, Washington</i> , 846 F.3d 340 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 11
<i>Estate of Armstrong ex rel. Armstrong v. Village of Pinehurst</i> , 810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Connor v. Thompson</i> , 647 F. Appx. 231 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	8
<i>Dwignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927) .....	9
<i>Flythe v. District of Columbia</i> , 791 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14, 15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	1, 4, 5, 12
<i>Gray v. Cummings</i> , 917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Hall Street Assocs. L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	9
<i>Harris v. Serpas</i> , 745 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Estate of Hill v. Miracle</i> , 853 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	9

## IV

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	13
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	16
<i>Rockwell v. Brown</i> , 664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) (per curiam) .....	14
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	2, 12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	1
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925) .....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	9
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	16
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	14, 16

**Other Authorities**

Shapiro, Geller et al., Supreme Court Practice  
§ 4.18 (10th ed. 2013)..... 16
